SPB
Data Sheet
SPB438
M.2 2230 Key E
802.11 ax/ac/a/b/g/n Wi-Fi 6
Bluetooth 5
802.15.4
SPB438 – Wi-Fi 6/Bluetooth 5 M.2 2230 MODULE

For detailed functional description and specification of the module, please refer to the datasheet of
SPB611.
1.2 Order information
EXAMPLE: -
Product Family
SPB438
Filter Option
N= No LTE co-existence filter
L= With LTE co-existence filter
Radio Support
D = WLAN, Bluetooth
T = WLAN, Bluetooth, 802.15.4
Host Interface
C= SDIO Host Interface for WLAN, UART for BT and SPI for Thread, 3.3V I/O
D= SDIO Host Interface for WLAN, UART for BT and SPI for Thread, 1.8V I/O
Delivery Package
1= ESD Bag
3= Tray
SPB438- N 1CD
PRELIMINARY 1451- Data Sheet SPB438
  Rev.5.0 Data Sheet 1451-SPB438 page  5 (14)
Confidential
Available options:
Part No. LTE Filter 802.15.4 Support VDDIO
SPB438-NDC No No 3.3V
SPB438-NTC No Yes 3.3V
SPB438-NDD No No 1.8V
SPB438-NTD No Yes 1.8V
SPB438-LDC Yes No 3.3V
SPB438-LDD Yes No 1.8V
Table 1-1 Order information for available SPB438 versions
Delivery Package
Order Number ending Package
-1 ESD Bag
-3 Tray
Table 1-2: Order information for delivery package
PRELIMINARY 1451- Data Sheet SPB438
  Rev.5.0 Data Sheet 1451-SPB438 page  6 (14)
Confidential
2 ELECTRICAL DATA
For dual radio version the SDIO is used for communication with Wi-Fi and UART with Bluetooth.
Figure 2-1: Block diagram for SPB438-*DC 3.3V IO-voltage
Figure 2-2: : Block diagram for SPB438-*DC 1.8V IO-voltage
For triple radio version the SDIO is used for communication with Wi-Fi, UART with Bluetooth, while SPI is
used for 802.15.4 radio.  I2C is used to expand the number of GPIO out-of-band signals.
PRELIMINARY 1451- Data Sheet SPB438
  Rev.5.0 Data Sheet 1451-SPB438 page  7 (14)
Confidential
Figure 2-3: Block diagram for SPB438-*TC 3.3V IO-Voltage
Figure 2-4: Block diagram for SPB438-*TC 1.8V IO-Voltage
For performance data please refer to the SPB611 datasheet.
3 PIN CONFIGURATIONS
3.1 Pin Configuration SPB438
The connector has 75 positions, but eight positions are used for the keying, so the actual pin-count is 67.
The pinning is according to PCIe M.2 specification Key E.
PRELIMINARY 1451- Data Sheet SPB438
  Rev.5.0 Data Sheet 1451-SPB438 page  8 (14)
Confidential
Figure 3-1: Connector Pinning
3.2 Pin assignments SPB438-C/D (SDIO / UART/ I2C Host interface)
Pin PCIe Function Type1 IO Supply2 Description
1 GND S  Ground
2 VDD33 S  3.3V supply
3 NC -  No connection
4 VDD33 S  3.3V supply
5 NC -  No connection
6 LED_OUT_WLAN O 1.8/3.3 V No connection
7 GND S  Ground
8 PCM_CLK I/O 1.8/3.3 V PCM Clock
9 SDIO_CLK I 1.8/3.3 V SDIO Clock
10 PCM_SYNC I/O 1.8/3.3 V PCM Sync
11 SDIO_CMD I/O 1.8/3.3 V SDIO CMD
12 PCM_OUT O 1.8/3.3 V PCM Data Output